the Des Moines Leader and the Iowa State Register, newspapers printed in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 26, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader, March 80, and the Iowa State Register, April 5, 1892. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 53.

NUMBER OF JUDGES INCREASED IN SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT.

S. S. 174.

AN ACT to increase the number of judges in the second judicial district.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Chapter 134, twenty-first general assembly amended. Section 1. That section No. 3 of chapter 134 of the acts of the twenty-first general assembly, be amended as follows: By striking out of the paragraph fixing the bounds and number of judges in the second judicial district, the word "three" before the word "judges" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four," making said paragraph read as follows: Second: The second district shall consist of the counties of Lucas, Monroe, Wapello, Jefferson, Henry, Davis, Van Buren and Appanoose and shall have four judges.

An additional judge provided.

Appointment made by the governor.

To be elected at general election. SEC. 2. Upon the taking effect of this act the governor shall appoint an additional judge for said second judicial district, who shall hold his office until the election and qualification of his successors as herein provided. At the general election in the year 1892 a judge of the district court shall be elected in said district, whose first term of office shall expire at the same time as do the terms of the present judges of said district, and thereafter the term of office of said judge shall be four years.

Publication clause.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 25, 1892.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, March 26, 1892, W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.